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The Indigo Mission

To provide booklovers and those they care about with the

most inspiring retail and online environments in the world

for books and life enriching products and services.

Indigo operates under the following banners:
Indigo Books Music & More; Chapters; The World’s Biggest Bookstore;

Coles; SmithBooks; Indigospirit; The Book Company and chapters.indigo.ca.
The Company employs approximately 6,000 people across the country.
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2 Report  o f  the  CEO

Dear Shareholder,
A good sign that I am getting older is that I can hardly believe another year has rolled around and
that I am, once again, writing my Annual Letter to Shareholders. But, believe it I must, for here I
am at my desk.

I am pleased to report this past year was a successful year for our Company. While fiscal 2006
was a year in which strong achievements were propelled by our having the wind at our back – fiscal
2007, the year just ending, was one where we certainly had the wind in our face.

The unexpected strengthening of the Canadian dollar had the impact of taking retail prices
down on the vast majority of our books, putting extra pressure on us to sell more units to achieve
our sales growth targets. In addition to that, this was definitely a year when the weather gods – and
goddesses – conspired against us on a regular basis. And, while we had a lot of great books to pres-
ent, for the first time in a long time, there were simply no blockbusters until one surprise hit at the
very end of the year. Still, we achieved very acceptable results.

Performance Highlights
Revenues
Revenue for the year was up 2.7%, once again outperforming the North American industry aver-
age. Superstores posted 2.5% same-store growth while small format stores demonstrated 2.2%
same-store growth. Online continued on its positive track posting gains of 9.1%. While same-store
growth seems relatively low compared with the 9% of last year, taken in the context of the factors
noted above and no Harry Potter, we feel this is a good result.

Interesting statistics: Unit sales of books across our Indigo banners increased by 5%,
and we had over 100 million customer visits to our stores.

Report of the CEO
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Operating Earnings
More satisfying are the gains in operating earnings. EBITDA for the fiscal year just ended was 
$65.7 million. This represents a 15.9% increase over the previous fiscal year.
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Debt Reduction
While investing in several key aspects of the business, we have continued our commitment to debt
reduction. By year end, total long-term debt sat at $20.6 million. In April, we paid down the final
$13 million of our term debt, leaving us with just a seasonal line of credit and $7.6 million in capital
equipment leases.

Interesting statistic: Since the merger of Indigo and Chapters in FY’02, we have been
able to reduce debt by $148 million, thereby putting the Company on extremely solid
footing.

It is our belief that a very healthy balance sheet is key to ensuring we are well positioned to
sustain any short-term challenges or major economic downturns and to being in excellent shape
to invest in major growth opportunities.

Net Income
Solid increases in operating earnings and reduced interest costs have given rise to an 18.4% increase
in net earnings. We note that our net earnings were negatively impacted by a decision to write off
$2.4 million of non-productive software during the year.
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The Year in Review
From an operating point of view this was a year of some achievement, and some lessons learned.

Product Expansion
As book experts and merchants, we strengthened our position not only as the place for Canadians
to go to purchase books but also as the place to go to purchase gifts: whether a book, music, or
something from our newly expanded booklovers’ gift department. Survey results now put Indigo
among the top places people go to purchase gifts throughout the year, and of course, during the all
important holiday season.

Interesting statistics: On December 23rd this year, 482 thousand customers visited
Indigo. During the month of December, between our online and retail banners, 13 mil-
lion customers visited Indigo.

This year we also expanded our paper offering and introduced the Home Office category. We
see both of these as areas that can continue to grow as our customers come to count on us as the
premier supplier of beautiful papers and desk accessories.

We began extending our position as a great place for kids by testing a specialized toy offer-
ing. Our focus is on toys which inspire creativity, learning, and exploration. Initial feedback from
customers has been excellent and we look forward to further expanding our role in this area both
in-store and online.
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Productivity Focus
We also continued our focus on end-to-end productivity improvement. Our Loss Prevention
practices have resulted in best-in-class results, and more effective buying practices have driven
improved margins.

We did, however, have a short-term setback in one area. We implemented a new warehouse
management system which proved to be more problematic than we had anticipated. During the
year this added unanticipated costs and negatively impacted sales during the second quarter and
early into the third quarter. We are currently working through the issues and will continue to drive
for improvements in both the warehouse and our overall supply chain until we feel that it is a true
source of competitive advantage.

Ongoing Development
Over the course of the year we continued rolling out programs which were successfully introduced
last year. Our Indulge Magazine, Trusted Advisor Programs, and Tween and Teen Junior Advisory
Program all combined to help us connect more closely with our consumers in a year that was in
fact quite demanding.

Late in the year we opened two new large format stores, one in Vancouver and one in
Montreal. We feel confident that both of these stores will grow to become excellent contributors
as the markets they serve develop around them.

Finally, we enriched in a meaningful way the process we use for strategy development and
communication. The combination of forces impacting our industry, and our particular stage of
development, require us to be highly disciplined, innovation oriented, and bold. These character-
istics underscore the approach we have, and are taking, to strategy development and implementa-
tion. In the next section of this report, I will comment more about where we are headed.

Positioning for Growth
This year Indigo Books & Music will celebrate its 10th anniversary. We opened our first store in
Burlington, Ontario on September 14th, 1997. It has been an exciting decade to be sure, going from
a blank piece of paper to just under a billion dollars. As I look back over this period, I see us as
having moved through three critical stages: first, the start-up and launch of the Indigo brand;
second, the acquisition and merger of Chapters into the organization; and third, the turnaround
necessitated by the acquisition.Today, with a strong balance sheet and strengthened operating capa-
bility we move to a fourth phase – positioning for dynamic growth.

As we look to the future, we have strengths to leverage and a dynamic environment to navi-
gate. We have an excellent management team, outstanding employees, a strong balance sheet, and
a passion for our business and for working together.

It is also true that several factors are putting pressure on the book and music business. iPods,
Facebook, Myspace, online gaming, Google, and the world wide web, are new and exciting partic-
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ipants in the entertainment /information world. Each successfully vies for the time, attention, and
dollars of our customers. Add to that the early hype around e-books and it is clear there are many
forces impacting us.

These new forces, and the consumer behaviour changes they are bringing about, require that we
rethink all aspects of what we do. Specifically we must: (i) tap the innovative and adaptive capabilities
of our employees; (ii) tap into the ideas and energy of our consumers; and (iii) rethink aspects of
our economic model. Our objectives in so doing are to surface new opportunities that allow us to
be more productive with our assets, adapt what we are doing to maintain our position of leader-
ship, and ensure that a relatively mature business becomes an engine for new and dynamic growth.

With this in mind, and our own desire to grow Indigo meaningfully over the next five years,
we have committed to five key strategies: i) building industry leading consumer commitment;
ii) becoming best-in-class on employee engagement; iii) reshaping our economic model through
productivity improvement and product offering innovation; iv) re-imagining our retail /etail store
experience to enhance our role with consumers; and v) surfacing a major new concept.

These strategies represent essentially three years of work. Equally important, each will move
us toward the achievement of specific growth and profitability objectives. I look forward to report-
ing on our progress toward these objectives in next year’s Report.

The Indigo Love of Reading Foundation
Each year for the last three years I have brought you up-to-date on advances with our Indigo Love
of Reading Foundation. The work of the Foundation has become a passion for each and every
employee in this Company, as well as our Directors.

Interesting statistic: Over 25% of adult Canadians lack the literacy necessary to cope
with everyday life.

Our long-term goal is to change the level of funding that primary schools receive for in-class-
room reading books, libraries, and librarians as these funds have been continually lowered over a
20-year period.

Short term, our objective is to fund a minimum of 30 high-needs schools a year with suffi-
cient dollars to transform the reading experience for their students.

We raise our funds by contributing the profit on a number of products we sell through our
stores and also by direct donations from our customers. (At present, approximately one third of
the Love of Reading funds come from consumers, with the balance being provided by Indigo.)
Hundreds of schools apply to our program and final grant winners are selected by a panel of edu-
cators and Indigo employees.

This year, Indigo brought to a full 30 the number of high-needs schools in our program. Each
school in our program receives a grant of $150,000 ($50,000 a year for three years) to enrich its
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reading environment. The number takes on real meaning when we share that these schools would
typically have only between $1,500 and $5,500 a year to spend on books and teaching supplies.The
result is that most schools in resource challenged areas of our country have libraries in which the
majority of the books are more than 20 years old and new books can only be added very slowly. In
many cases teachers are subsidizing the availability of books with their own money.

We, with our customers, will make a difference. Both by improving the lives of the many stu-
dents whose schools we fund, and because the combination of things we are doing will eventually
allow us to work directly with the provincial governments across the country on this issue.

We are proud to report to our shareholders that as of this year, Indigo has donated $4.5 mil-
lion to our public schools. And we are just getting started.

Indigo Employees
Each year, somewhere in my Letter to Shareholders I make a few comments about Indigo employ-
ees – those who work in Home Office and our Distribution Centre and those who work at Indigo,
Chapters, chapters.indigo.ca, Coles and The World’s Biggest Bookstore. It can sound trite to say
that it is the efforts and spirit of each and every employee that has allowed us to make the annual
achievements that have been made – it can, but it should not. Ours is a business of detail, of win-
ning by inches, of caring and of being passionate about this industry. And the individuals who make
up the Indigo employee force bring an incredible energy and sense of commitment every single
day. It is because of the people who work here that we have, for two years in a row, demonstrated
the strongest results in our industry across North America. I want to take a moment, in this letter,
and personally thank everyone on the team. It was a very demanding year and each of you showed
your ability to make things happen even when the going got tough.

A Final Word
Books are, and always will, be at the heart of our business. Great stories, fiction and truth, told by
writers with talent and brought to us by publishers with a commitment to ensure that a writer’s
talent shines brightly when it comes to market between two covers. We are grateful for the rela-
tionship we have with our publishers and our writers and we look forward to doing everything we
can in the year ahead to make this an extraordinary year for all.

To our shareholders, as always, thanks for your belief in us and count on our continued com-
mitment to increase the value of your shares and make you proud to be associated with us.

Heather Reisman
Chair and Chief Executive Officer
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Management of Indigo Books & Music Inc. (“Indigo”) is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the financial state-
ments as well as the information contained in this report. The following consolidated financial statements of Indigo have been
prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, which involve management’s best estimates
and judgments based on available information.

Indigo’s accounting procedures and related systems of internal control are designed to provide reasonable assurance that
its assets are safeguarded and its financial records are reliable. In recognizing that the Company is responsible for both the integ-
rity and objectivity of the consolidated financial statements, management is satisfied that the consolidated financial statements
have been prepared according to and within reasonable limits of materiality and that the financial information throughout this
report is consistent with these consolidated financial statements.

Ernst & Young LLP, Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants, serve as Indigo’s auditors. Ernst & Young’s report
on the accompanying consolidated financial statements follows. Their report outlines the extent of their examination as well as
an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. The Board of Directors of Indigo, along with the management team, have
reviewed and approved the consolidated financial statements and information contained within this report.

Heather Reisman Jim McGill
Chair and Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer

Management’s Responsibility for
Financial Reporting
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The following discussion and analysis is prepared as at May 14, 2007 and is based primarily on the consolidated financial state-
ments of Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company” or “Indigo”) for the 52-week periods ended March 31, 2007 and April 1,
2006. It should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes contained in the attached Annual
Report. Additional information about the Company, including the Annual Information Form, can be found on SEDAR at
www.sedar.com.

Overview
Indigo is the nation’s largest book retailer, operating stores in all 10 provinces and one territory in Canada and offering online
sales through its www.chapters.indigo.ca web site. As at March 31, 2007, the Company operated 88 superstores under the banners
Chapters, Indigo and the World’s Biggest Bookstore, and 158 small format stores, under the banners Coles, Indigo, Indigospirit,
SmithBooks and The Book Company. During fiscal 2007, the Company opened two new superstores and one new small format store,
offset by the closure of seven small format stores in the same period. The Company also has a 50% interest in Calendar Club
of Canada Limited Partnership, which operates seasonal kiosks and year-round stores in shopping malls across Canada.

In October 2005, Indigo incorporated a separate registered charity under the name Indigo Love of Reading Fund (the
“Fund”). The Fund provides new books and learning material to high-needs elementary schools across the country through
donations from Indigo, its customers, suppliers and employees.

The weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the current year was 24,359,451as compared to 24,133,726
last year.The increase was due to employees exercising stock options during the period. As at May 14, 2007, the number of out-
standing common shares was 24,647,554 with a book value of $197.6 million. The number of common shares reserved for
issuance under the employee stock option plan is 2,157,232. As at March 31, 2007, there were 1,258,046 stock options out-
standing with 570,732 of them exercisable.

Results of Operations
The following three tables summarize selected financial and operational information for the Company for the periods indi-
cated.The classification of financial information presented below is specific to Indigo Books & Music Inc., and may not be com-
parable to that of other retailers.The selected financial information is derived from the audited consolidated financial statements
for the 52-week periods ended March 31, 2007 and April 1, 2006.

The consolidated statement of operations for the periods indicated are shown in the following table:

% %
(millions of dollars) FY07 Revenues FY06 Revenues

Revenues 875.0 100.0% 851.8 100.0%
Cost of sales 493.9 56.4% 489.3 57.4%
Cost of operations 250.1 28.6% 240.7 28.3%
Selling and administrative expenses 65.3 7.5% 65.2 7.7%
EBITDA1 65.7 7.5% 56.6 6.6%

1 Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and capital assets write-off. Also see “Non-GAAP Financial Measures”.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis



Selected financial information of the Company for the last three fiscal years are shown in the following table:

52-week 52-week 
52-week period ended period ended

period ended April 1, April 2,  
March 31, 2006 2005 

(thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2007 (Restated – Note 3) (Restated – Note 3)

Revenues
Superstores 591,039 573,562 532,526
Small format stores 157,111 160,870 154,906
Online (including store kiosks) 86,745 79,514 64,766
Other 40,148 37,876 37,003

875,043 851,822 789,201

Net earnings 30,004 25,337 11,702
Total assets 397,369 391,103 393,085
Long-term debt (including current portion) 20,592 32,238 39,994

Basic earnings per share $1.23 $1.05 $0.49
Diluted earnings per share $1.19 $1.02 $0.48

Selected operating information of the Company for the last three fiscal years are shown in the following table:

52-week 52-week 52-week 
period ended period ended period ended

March 31, April 1, April 2, 
2007 2006 2005

Comparable Store Sales
Superstores 2.5% 10.2% (0.5%)
Small format stores 2.2% 4.3% (2.3%)

Stores Opened
Superstores 2 2 –
Small format stores 1 4 3

3 6 3

Stores Closed
Superstores – 2 1
Small format stores 7 6 4
Campus bookstores – – 5

7 8 10

Number of Stores Open at Year-End
Superstores 88 86 86
Small format stores 158 164 166

246 250 252

Selling Square Footage at Year-End (in thousands)

Superstores 2,090 2,058 2,086
Small format stores 425 441 448

2,515 2,499 2,534

Annual  Repor t  2007 11
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Revenue Improved Modestly over Last Year
Total consolidated revenues for the 52-week period ended March 31, 2007 increased $23.2 million or 2.7% to $875.0 million
from $851.8 million for the 52-week period ended April 1, 2006. The improvement in revenue was achieved despite the absence
of a blockbuster title such as the July 2005 release of Harry Potter and the Half-Blood Prince. The growth in revenue was largely
due to higher customer traffic and an increase in units purchased per transaction, offset by a reduction in the average retail
price of items sold. In July 2006, the Company implemented a new warehouse management application system to manage the
flow of goods through its centralized distribution centre. As a result of this implementation, certain stores experienced delays
in receiving stock during the second quarter, which also reduced sales.

Comparable store sales showed an increase of 2.5% in superstores and 2.2% in small format stores in fiscal 2007. Comparable
store sales are defined as sales generated by stores that have been open for more than 12 months. It is a key performance indi-
cator for the Company as this measure excludes sales fluctuations due to store closings, permanent relocation and chain expan-
sion. Excluding sales from Harry Potter, comparable store sales increased 3.1% in superstores and 3.0% in small format stores.The
Company operated two additional large format stores and six fewer small format stores compared to the previous year.

Online sales experienced strong growth during fiscal 2007, improving 9.1% to $86.7 million for the 52-week period ended
March 31, 2007 compared to $79.5 million in the same period last year. The growth in sales was largely due to the implemen-
tation of lower prices on select merchandise at the end of the second quarter and the introduction of toys in the fall of 2006.
Excluding sales from Harry Potter, Online sales grew 14.4% over the same period last year.

Revenues from other sources include revenues generated through corporate sales, income from the sale of loyalty cards,
the Company’s proportionate revenue generated through Calendar Club, and gift card breakage. In fiscal 2007, the Company
reclassified income from unredeemed gift cards (gift card breakage) from “Cost of sales, operations, selling and administration”
to “Revenues” in the comparative consolidated statements of earnings. Revenues from other sources increased 6.1% from 
$37.9 million last year to $40.2 million for the current year. Other revenues were driven by the sustained growth in sales of the
Company’s loyalty card program.

Revenues by channel are highlighted below:
Comparable 
store sales 

Comparable % increase
% increase store sales (normalized for

(millions of dollars) FY07 FY06 (decrease) % increase Harry Potter)

Superstores 591.0 573.5 3.1 2.5 3.1
Small format stores 157.1 160.9 (2.3) 2.2 3.0
Online (including store kiosks) 86.7 79.5 9.1 N/A N/A
Other 40.2 37.9 6.1 N/A N/A

875.0 851.8 2.7 2.4 3.1

A reconciliation between total revenues and comparable store sales is provided below:

Superstores Small format stores

52-week 52-week 52-week 52-week
period ended period ended period ended period ended

March 31, April 1, March 31, April 1,
(millions of dollars) 2007 2006 2007 2006

Total revenues 591.0 573.5 157.1 160.9
Adjustments for stores not in 

both fiscal periods (15.8) (12.3) (7.4) (14.5)
Comparable store sales 575.2 561.2 149.7 146.5
Harry Potter comparable sales – (3.3) – (1.2)
Comparable store sales 

(excluding Harry Potter) 575.2 557.9 149.7 145.3
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Cost of Sales Showed Solid Improvement
Cost of sales includes the landed cost of goods sold, online shipping costs, inventory shrink and damage, less all vendor sup-
port programs. As a percent of total revenues, cost of sales decreased 1.0% to 56.4% in fiscal 2007, compared to 57.4% in the
same period last year. The improvement in cost of sales was due to greater vendor support and fewer markdowns on products.
These improvements were partially offset by an increase in the cost of goods sold and online shipping costs. As noted in pre-
vious quarterly reports, the implementation of the new warehouse management application system at the distribution centre
required more goods to be routed directly to stores during the peak holiday season. This negatively impacted the Company’s
margin, as the Company incurred higher prices on products that were shipped directly to stores. In addition, the Company was
unable to consolidate shipments of kiosk orders to the stores during the implementation, resulting in an increase in online ship-
ping costs. Online shipping costs were also negatively affected by the launch of toys by the online business, as toy products gen-
erally cost more to ship than books due to non-standard sizes and weights.

Cost of Operations Increased over Last Year
Cost of operations includes all store, online, distribution centre and Calendar Club costs. Costs of operations increased by 0.3%
to 28.6% of sales compared to 28.3% of sales last year. The increase was primarily due to higher labour costs in the distribu-
tion centre resulting from the warehouse management system conversion and increased wage rates in the province of Alberta.

Selling and Administrative Expenses Decreased in Fiscal 2007
Selling and administrative expenses include all marketing and head office costs. Selling and administration expenses decreased
by 0.2% to 7.5% of sales in fiscal 2007 compared to 7.7% of sales last year. During fiscal 2007, management upheld its contin-
ued focus to maintain operating costs constant despite growth in sales. In addition, bonuses earned under the Long Term
Performance and Retention Incentive Program were $1.6 million lower in fiscal 2007 compared to fiscal 2006.

EBITDA Strengthened by 0.9% of Sales
EBITDA, defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and capital assets write-off, increased $9.1 mil-
lion to $65.7 million for the 52-week period ended March 31, 2007, compared to $56.6 million for the 52-week period ended
April 1, 2006. The gain in EBITDA was primarily due to growth in sales, enhanced vendor support, and fewer markdowns on
products, partially offset by an increase in cost of goods sold and shipping costs, as noted above.

Amortization Costs Increased due to Continued Capital Investments
Amortization for the 52-week period ended March 31, 2007 increased $1.7 million to $30.9 million, compared to $29.2 million
for the 52-week period ended April 1, 2006. Capital expenditures in fiscal 2007 totalled $23.6 million, and included $12.3 mil-
lion on store construction, renovations and equipment, and $11.3 million on technology-related projects. Of the $23.6 million
in capital expenditures, $3.5 million was financed through capital leases.

In fiscal 2006, the Company began work on two new projects, a new online order management system and a new product
database system.The Company decided to discontinue the implementation of the online order management system in the third
quarter of this year and wrote off $1.6 million in assets associated with this project. In the fourth quarter of this fiscal year, the
Company wrote off an additional $0.8 million in assets associated with the product database system project. Both write-offs
were due to unplanned scope and cost increases.

Non-Cash Adjustment to the Restructuring Provision
During fiscal 2006, the Company sublet part of a store that was previously identified for closure under its restructuring provi-
sion. When the Company performed its assessment of restructuring costs at the end of fiscal 2005, the sublet was not considered
reasonably assured; therefore, the restructuring provision was not adjusted to reflect the potential sublet income. Upon com-
pletion of the sublet transaction, the Company reduced its restructuring provision by the sublet income (net of a reserve) and
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recognized $2.1 million into income. In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007, the Company recognized an additional $0.3 million
into income for recovery of construction costs from the subtenant.

Interest Expense Lowered by 28.2%
Interest expense decreased $1.1 million to $2.8 million from $3.9 million last year. This was due to the reduction in total debt
outstanding for the Company. Average total debt (including bank indebtedness and long-term debt) was $45.9 million in fiscal
2007, compared to $72.3 million over the same period last year.

Fiscal 2006 Fourth Quarter Income Taxes Recovered
The federal budget passed in June 2006 eliminated the federal Large Corporation Tax retroactively back to January 1, 2006.The
Company had recognized $0.1 million in Large Corporation Tax expense payable during its fourth quarter of fiscal 2006. As a
result of the elimination of this tax in June 2006, the Company reversed the $0.1 million outstanding tax payable and recog-
nized this $0.1 million into earnings during the first quarter of fiscal 2007.

Net Earnings Improved by 18.4%
Net earnings increased $4.7 million or $0.18 per common share to $30.0 million ($1.23 per common share) from $25.3 million
($1.05 per common share) last year. The improvement was primarily due to strong operating results, decreases in interest and
income tax expenses, partially offset by the capital assets write-off and reduced restructuring income, as noted above.

Seasonality and Fourth Quarter Results
Indigo’s business is highly seasonal and follows quarterly sales and profit (loss) fluctuation patterns, which are similar to those
of other retailers that are highly dependent on the December holiday sales season. A disproportionate amount of revenues and
profits are earned in the third quarter. As a result, quarterly performance is not necessarily indicative of the Company’s per-
formance for the rest of the year. The following table sets out revenues, net earnings (loss), basic and diluted earnings (loss)
per share for the preceding eight fiscal quarters.

Fiscal quarters ended on or about:

(thousands of dollars, except per share data) July 1 September 30 December 30 March 31

Fiscal 2007 Revenues 170,351 182,305 320,491 201,896
Net earnings (loss) (5,791) (976) 40,977 (4,206)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $(0.24) $(0.04) $1.68 $(0.17)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $(0.24) $(0.04) $1.62 $(0.17)

Fiscal 2006 Revenues 164,678 187,157 309,868 190,119 
Net earnings (loss) (8,090) 1,081 39,761 (7,415)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $(0.34) $0.04 $1.65 $(0.31)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $(0.34) $0.04 $1.61 $(0.31)

The Company realized strong consolidated revenues in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007, which improved $11.8 million or 6.2%,
to $201.9 million compared to $190.1 million in the same quarter last fiscal year.The significant increase in revenues was in part
attributable to book and DVD sales of The Secret following its endorsement on The Oprah Winfrey Show, and solid sales growth in
the province of Alberta. For the period, comparable store sales increased 4.4% in superstores and 8.5% in small format stores.

Growth in online sales of 18.5% also contributed to improved revenue in the fourth quarter. Online sales benefited from
heavy pre-orders of Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows, as customers increased their average transaction size to qualify for the
free shipping promotion.
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Net loss in the fourth quarter improved $3.2 million (43.3%) to $4.2 million compared to a loss of $7.4 million in the same
quarter last fiscal year. The reduction in net loss was achieved despite the capital asset write-off of $0.8 million from the prod-
uct database system, as noted above.

Overview of Consolidated Balance Sheets
Total Assets
As at March 31, 2007, total assets were $6.3 million greater than total assets at April 1, 2006. The increase in assets was prima-
rily due to increases in the Company’s accounts receivable, cash and cash equivalents and inventory positions. Accounts receiv-
able increased $3.9 million over April 1, 2006 due to timing in collecting vendor incentives. Cash and cash equivalents increased
$7.7 million due to improved sales compared to last year. Inventories were higher by $9.5 million to support the growth in sales,
and due to the delay in processing of some returns owing to the implementation of the new warehouse management system.
The increase in total assets was partially offset by lower net capital assets and lower prepaid expenses. Net capital assets
decreased $9.8 million due to capital assets amortization of $30.7 million, which was partially offset by net capital asset addi-
tions of $23.6 million over the past year, and the write-off of capital assets relating to the online order management system and
the product database system described above. Prepaid expenses decreased $4.7 million compared to the last fiscal year, as the
Company had prepaid some occupancy expenses for April 2006.

Other changes in total assets included a $12.5 million decrease in goodwill, which was offset by a $12.5 million increase in
future tax assets. During the business combination in fiscal 2002, the Company did not recognize the acquired tax loss carryfor-
wards as future tax assets as it was not certain the Company could use the losses. As the Company used a portion of the acquired
unused tax losses this year, the $12.5 million tax benefit associated with the use of these losses was applied to reduce goodwill.

Total Liabilities
As at March 31, 2007, total liabilities were $26.9 million less than total liabilities at April 1, 2006. The decrease in liabilities was
primarily due to a $24.4 million decrease in total debt (including bank indebtedness and long-term debt) and a $4.1 million
reduction in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which was partially offset by a $1.6 million increase in deferred revenue.
The $24.4 million reduction in total debt was attributable to the $12.0 million principal repayment the Company made on its
existing long-term debt in December 2006, and a reduction in usage of its operating line by $12.7 million as at March 31, 2007.

Shareholders’ Equity
As at March 31, 2007, shareholders’ equity was $33.2 million greater than shareholders’ equity at April 1, 2006. The increase in
shareholders’ equity was primarily due to net earnings of $30.0 million in fiscal 2007. Share capital increased $2.7 million due
to the exercise of employee stock options. Contributed surplus increased $0.8 million due to expensing of employee stock
options and directors’ deferred stock units, offset by a $0.4 million reduction due to the exercise of employee stock options.

Working Capital and Leverage
The Company had historically been in a negative working capital position at the end of its fiscal year as it relies on a short-term
operating line of credit and accounts payable as two of the primary vehicles to fund the business.This trend reversed at the end
of fiscal 2006, when the Company reported positive working capital of $0.3 million. As at March 31, 2007, the Company’s work-
ing capital position further improved to positive $28.7 million, resulting from growth in sales and reduction in total debt, as
noted above.

The Company’s leverage position (defined as Total Liabilities to Total Shareholders’ Equity) improved from 2.4:1 at the end
of fiscal 2006 to 1.7:1 at the end of the current fiscal year due to the above-noted reduction in total debt and increase in share-
holders’ equity.
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Overview of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Cash and cash equivalents increased $7.7 million during fiscal 2007 compared to a decrease of $4.1 million in fiscal 2006.

Cash flows from Operating Activities
Net cash flows generated from operating activities were $53.2 million in fiscal 2007 compared to $67.1 million in fiscal 2006.
The decline in net cash flows was driven by a change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, from an $18.2 million source
of cash in fiscal 2006 to a $4.1 million use of cash in fiscal 2007. The $18.2 million source of cash in fiscal 2006 was due to the
high receipt of inventories at the end of fiscal 2006 which were paid for in fiscal 2007, subsequently becoming a use of cash.
The use of cash was partially offset by an increase in the liability for unredeemed gift cards due to growth in gift card sales.

The primary sources of cash during fiscal 2007 were net income of $30.0 million, total amortization of $30.9 million, non-
cash capital asset write-offs of $2.4 million, and a reduction in prepaid expenses of $4.5 million. As mentioned above, prepaid
expenses decreased compared to last year due to the prepayment of some occupancy expenses for April 2006 during fiscal 2006.

The primary uses of cash during fiscal 2007 were a $9.5 million increase in inventories and a $4.1 million reduction in
accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Inventories increased to support higher sales and due to the delay in processing some
returns at the distribution centre, as noted above. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities decreased due to a reduction in the
deferred rent expense, which is amortized on a straight-line basis over the length of the lease term.

The primary sources of cash during fiscal 2006 were net income of $25.3 million, total amortization of $29.2 million,
growth in outstanding accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $18.2 million, and a reduction in accounts receivable of 
$3.9 million.The primary uses of cash were a $7.0 million increase in inventories and a $5.1 million increase in prepaid expenses.

Cash flows Used in Investing Activities
Net cash flows used in investing activities were $20.0 million in fiscal 2007 compared to $17.4 million in fiscal 2006. In fiscal
2007, total cash spent on capital projects was $20.1 million compared to $18.5 million spent in fiscal 2006 as outlined below:

(millions of dollars) FY07 FY06

Store construction, renovations and equipment 12.3 9.1
Technology-related projects 7.8 9.4

20.1 18.5

Store renovations are typically done upon lease renewal and at selected points throughout a lease term.The amounts spent
in fiscal 2007 and fiscal 2006 are reflective of the average term of leases in the Company’s portfolio and the required dates for
store renovations.

The primary source of cash from investing activities during fiscal 2007 was cash proceeds of $0.1 million recovered from
the disposal of equipment.The primary source of cash during the previous year was cash proceeds of $1.1 million received from
landlords or subtenants relating to the closure of stores.

Cash flows Used in Financing Activities
Net cash flows used in financing activities were $25.6 million in fiscal 2007 compared to $53.8 million in fiscal 2006. The change
in cash flows was primarily due to the decline in bank indebtedness as a use of cash. The Company reduced the outstanding
balance on its operating line of credit by $12.7 million in fiscal 2007 compared to $40.2 million in fiscal 2006.

The primary uses of the Company’s cash flow during fiscal 2007 were to pay down its operating line by $12.7 million, its
long-term debt by $12.0 million, and its capital leases by $3.2 million. In the same period, the Company received $2.3 million
from the exercise of employee stock options.
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The primary uses of the Company’s cash flow during fiscal 2006 were to pay down its operating line by $40.2 million, its
long-term debt by $12.0 million, and its capital leases by $2.3 million. In the same period, the Company received $0.7 million
from the exercise of employee stock options.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
The Company has a highly seasonal business which generates the majority of its revenues and cash flows during the December
holiday season. Indigo has minimal accounts receivable, as its customers pay largely by cash or credit card, and it purchases
products on trade terms with the right to return a significant portion of its products. Indigo’s main sources of capital are cash
flow generated from operations, a revolving line of credit and long-term debt. Under an existing agreement with its bank, the
Company can borrow up to $90.0 million on its line of credit. As at March 31, 2007, no funds were drawn against this facility.
In fiscal 2008, the Company refinanced its debt and reduced the borrowing capacity against the line of credit to $60.0 million
as the Company is forecasting lower borrowing needs.

The Company’s contractual obligations due over the next five years are summarized below:

(millions of dollars) Less than 1 year 1-3 years 4-5 years After 5 years Total

Long-term debt 13.0 – – – 13.0
Capital lease obligations 2.7 4.1 0.8 – 7.6
Operating leases 58.0 88.1 52.0 35.3 233.4
Total obligations 73.7 92.2 52.8 35.3 254.0

Based on current operating levels, management expects cash flow generated from operations along with the available bor-
rowing capacity under the Company’s new credit facility to be sufficient to meet its working capital needs and debt service
requirements for the next fiscal year. Indigo also has the ability to reduce capital spending to fund debt requirements if neces-
sary, however, a long-term decline in capital expenditures may negatively impact revenue and profit growth.

There can be no assurance that operating levels will not deteriorate over the ensuing fiscal year, which could result in the
Company being unable to meet its current working capital and debt service requirements. In addition, other factors not
presently known to management could materially and adversely affect Indigo’s future cash flow. In such events, the Company
would be required to obtain additional capital as is necessary to satisfy its working capital and debt service requirements from
other sources. Alternative sources of capital could result in increased dilution to shareholders and may be on terms that are
not favourable to the Company.

Accounting Policies
Critical Accounting Estimates
The discussion and analysis of Indigo’s operations and financial condition are based upon the consolidated financial statements,
which have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). The preparation
of these consolidated financial statements requires the Company to estimate the effect of several variables that are inherently
uncertain.These estimates and assumptions can affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Indigo
bases its estimates on historical experience and other assumptions which the Company believes to be reasonable under the cir-
cumstances. The Company also evaluates its estimates on an ongoing basis. The significant accounting policies of the Company
are described in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements.

The following items in the consolidated financial statements involve significant estimation or judgment:
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Inventory Valuation

Indigo uses the cost method to account for inventory and cost of sales. Under this method, inventory is recorded at the indi-
vidual article (stock keeping unit or sku) level. The average cost of an article is continually updated based on the cost of each
purchase recorded into inventory. When the Company permanently reduces the retail price of an item, there is a correspon-
ding reduction in inventory recognized in the period if the markdown incurred brings the retail price below the cost of the
item.The Company also reduces inventory for estimated shrinkage that has occurred between annual physical inventory counts.
The net result is that inventory is valued at the lower of cost, determined on a moving average cost basis, or market, being net
realizable value.

Indigo records provisions for slowing-moving and damaged products and for gift and paper products that have been
marked down based on assumptions about future sales demand, inventory levels and product quality. Management reviews the
provisions regularly and assesses whether they are appropriate based on actual experience. In addition, the Company records a
vendor settlement provision to cover any disputes between the Company and its vendors. Management estimates this provision
based on historical experience of settlements with its vendors.

Given that inventory and cost of sales are significant components of the consolidated balance sheets and consolidated state-
ments of earnings, any changes in assumptions and estimates could have a material impact on the Company’s financial position.

Assessment of Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and Goodwill

The Company’s long-lived assets consist mainly of fixed assets. Long-lived assets are reviewed by the Company whenever events
or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying values are not recoverable, resulting in a potential impairment. A poten-
tial impairment has occurred if the projected future undiscounted cash flows are less than the carrying value of the assets.When
this is the case, the impairment loss is measured as the excess of the carrying value of the asset over its fair value, which is deter-
mined as the present value of the cash flows being generated from the asset. The evaluation is performed for the lowest level of
the group of assets and liabilities with identifiable cash flows that are independent of those of other assets and liabilities.

The recoverability assessment requires judgment and estimates for future generated cash flows.The underlying estimates
for future cash flows include estimates for future sales, gross margin rates, and expenses and are based upon past and
expected performance.

Fixed assets make up a significant amount of the Company’s total assets. To the extent that there is a significant change to
the Company’s assumptions, there may potentially be a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In accordance with GAAP, the Company no longer amortizes goodwill. Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or more
frequently if there is any indication of impairment. The carrying values of the net assets are compared to the estimated fair
values at the reporting unit level. Fair values are estimated based on the discounted cash flow method which depends on vari-
ables such as future earnings trends, capital expenditures and the discount rate. Any change in these variables may result in
future impairment of goodwill. The Company performed its annual impairment test on March 31, 2007, and the results of this
test indicated no impairment of goodwill.

Gift Cards

Effective in the third quarter of fiscal 2007, the Company changed its accounting policy relating to gift cards.This policy change
was made based on the Company’s review of the gift card accounting clarifications provided by the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”) and the introduction of legislation by the Ontario government banning gift card expiry dates and exces-
sive service charges. The Company sells gift cards to its customers and recognizes the revenue as the gift cards are redeemed.
The Company also recognizes revenue from unredeemed gift cards (gift card breakage) if the likelihood of the gift card being
redeemed by the customer is considered to be remote. Based on historical information, the likelihood of a gift card remaining
unredeemed is reasonably certain 24 months after the gift card is issued. The Company now determines its average gift card
breakage rate based on redemption rates for all gift cards more than two years old. Once the breakage rate is determined, the
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resulting revenue is recognized over a 24-month period, commencing when the gift cards are sold, based on historical redemp-
tion patterns.

In addition, the Company has reclassified gift card breakage from “Cost of sales, operations, selling and administration” to
“Revenues” in the comparative consolidated statements of earnings. In fiscal 2007, the Company recorded $1.2 million in gift
card breakage and reclassified $2.2 million of gift card breakage to revenues in last year’s consolidated statements of earnings.

Income Taxes

The Company follows the liability method of tax allocation for accounting for income taxes. Under the liability method of tax
allocation, future tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of
assets and liabilities and are measured using the substantively enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to be in effect when
the differences are estimated to reverse.

Indigo currently has future tax assets associated with its non-capital loss carryforwards, which are available to reduce tax-
able income in the future. The Company evaluates the likelihood of using all or a portion of the loss carryforwards based on
expected future earnings derived from internal forecasts, earnings/loss trends in recent years, and the expiry date of its loss
carryforwards. Based on this information, the Company determines the appropriate amount of income tax valuation allowance
that is required to reduce the value of its total loss carryforwards to an amount which it estimates it can more likely than not
utilize. Indigo has determined that a valuation allowance is required as at the end of the fiscal year based on this assessment.
Any changes in estimates would affect the income tax expense on the consolidated statements of earnings and future tax assets
on the consolidated balance sheets. If actual experience differs from the current estimates, the future value of these loss carry-
forwards may change significantly and the Company may incur a non-cash tax expense.

As part of the purchase price allocation for the acquisition of Indigo Books & Music, Inc. (“Old Indigo”), no future income
tax asset was recognized for the unused tax losses of Old Indigo that existed at the date of acquisition. When unused tax losses
acquired in a business combination that are not recognized as a future tax asset by the acquirer at the date of the acquisition
are subsequently recognized by the acquirer, the benefit is applied to reduce any unamortized goodwill related to the acquisi-
tion and the Company incurs a non-cash tax expense in the same amount. As a result, the Company may incur non-cash tax
expense in future years when utilizing the acquired unused non-capital loss carryforwards.

Restructuring Provision

Indigo has a provision for restructuring costs which was established at the time of the merger in fiscal 2002. The provision
includes estimates for rent subsidies, legal fees, commissions and disposal costs for stores that were identified for closure at the
time of merger. All of the properties that had been identified were sublet to other tenants at the end of last fiscal year.The cur-
rent provision includes only rent subsidies for these properties (net of a reserve against the sublet income) until the end of each
property’s lease term. Any changes in the tenant’s ability to satisfy their rental obligation could result in the recognition of
income or expense on the Company’s consolidated statements of earnings in future years.

Financial Instruments
Indigo uses derivative financial instruments to manage risks of its foreign currency and interest rate exposures. The Company
enters into foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge future purchases of U.S. Dollar denominated goods and services.The
Company also uses interest rate swap agreements to manage the fixed and floating interest rate mix of the Company’s total debt
portfolio. The risks associated with the use of derivative financial instruments are discussed further under the “Risks and
Uncertainties” section.

The fair value of financial instruments is the estimated amount the Company would receive or pay to terminate the con-
tracts at the reporting date. Such fair value estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Company might receive
or pay in actual market transactions.
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The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each type of financial instrument by ref-
erence to various market value data and other valuation techniques, as appropriate.

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, income taxes recoverable, income taxes payable, bank
indebtedness and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values, given their short-term maturities.

The fair values of long-term debt is estimated based on the discounted cash payments of the debt at Indigo’s estimated
incremental borrowing rates for debt of the same remaining maturities. The fair value of the long-term debt approximates its
carrying value.

The fair values of interest rate derivatives are estimated by discounting cash payments of the derivatives at market rates for
derivatives of the same remaining maturities. The Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement on April 2, 2004. The
fair value of the interest rate swap was $0.1 million in favour of the Company as at March 31, 2007. Subsequent to the year end,
the Company terminated the swap and recognized $0.1 million into income in April 2007.

The fair values of foreign currency derivative contracts represent an approximation of the amounts that the Company
would have paid to or received from counterparties to unwind its position prior to maturity. The fair value of the foreign cur-
rency derivative contracts was $0.1 million in favour of the Company as at March 31, 2007.

New Accounting Pronouncements
The following accounting standards will be adopted by the Company in the future:

Financial Instruments
During 2005, the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) issued three new standards relating to financial instru-
ments: Comprehensive Income; Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement; and Hedges.

Section 1530 of the CICA Handbook, “Comprehensive Income”, establishes standards for reporting and display of com-
prehensive income and defines other comprehensive income to include revenues, expenses, gains and losses that, in accordance
with primary sources of generally accepted accounting principles, are recognized in comprehensive income, but excluded from
net earnings.

Section 3855 of the CICA Handbook, “Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement”, describes the standards
for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and non-financial derivatives.

Section 3865 of the CICA Handbook, “Hedges”, describes when and how hedge accounting may be applied. It replaces
Accounting Guideline 13, “Hedging Relationships”, which was adopted by the Company in April 2004.

These new standards have been created to harmonize with the generally accepted accounting principles already in use in
the United States. These new standards have to be adopted by the Company, at the latest, for the fiscal year beginning April 1,
2007. The Company is presently evaluating the impact of these new standards on its financial position and results of operation.

Section 3862 and 3863 of the CICA Handbook, “Financial Instruments – Disclosures” and “Financial Instruments –
Presentation”, replace the existing Section 3861, “Financial Instruments – Disclosures and Presentation”. The new sections revise
and enhance disclosure requirements, and carry forward unchanged existing presentation requirements. These new sections
place increased emphasis on disclosures about the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments and how the
entity manages those risks. These standards have to be adopted by the Company for the fiscal year beginning March 30, 2008.

Accounting Changes
In July 2006, the Accounting Standards Board issued a replacement of the CICA Handbook Section 1506,Accounting Changes.
The new standard allows for voluntary changes in accounting policy only when they result in the financial statements provid-
ing reliable and more relevant information, requires changes in accounting policy to be applied retrospectively unless doing so
is impracticable, requires prior period errors to be corrected retrospectively and calls for enhanced disclosures about the effects
of changes in accounting policies, estimates and errors on the financial statements. It also requires disclosure of information
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relevant to assessing the possible impact that the application of a new GAAP standard will have on the Company’s financial state-
ments in the period of initial application. The impact that the adoption of this section will have on the Company’s financial
position and results of operations will depend on the nature of the future accounting changes. The Company is currently eval-
uating the impact of the adoption of this section on its financial statements effective April 1, 2007.

Capital Disclosures
Section 1535, Capital Disclosures, specifies the disclosure of: (i) the Company’s objectives, policies and process for managing
capital; (ii) quantitative information about what it manages as capital; and (iii) whether the Company has complied with any
externally imposed capital requirement and the consequences of such non-compliance. This standard is effective for the
Company’s fiscal year beginning March 30, 2008.

Risks and Uncertainties
Competition
The retail book selling business is highly competitive. Specialty bookstores, independents, other book superstores, regional
multi-store operators, supermarkets, drug stores, warehouse clubs, mail order clubs, Internet booksellers, mass merchandisers
and other retailers offering books are all sources of competition for the Company. Aggressive merchandising or discounting by
competitors in either the retail or online sectors could reduce the Company’s market share and its operating margins.

Economic Environment
Traditionally, retail businesses are highly susceptible to market conditions in the economy. A decline in consumer spending,
especially over the December holiday season, could have an adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition. Other vari-
ables, such as unanticipated increases in merchandise costs, increases in labour costs, increases in shipping rates or interrup-
tions in shipping service, higher interest rates or unemployment rates, could also unfavourably impact the Company’s financial
performance.

External Events
Weather conditions, as well as events such as political or social unrest, natural disasters, disease outbreaks, or acts of terrorism,
could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial performance. Moreover, if such events were to occur at peak
times in the Company’s annual business cycle, the impact of these events on operating performance could be significantly
greater than it would otherwise have been.

Regulatory Environment
The distribution and sale of books is a regulated industry in which foreign ownership is generally not permitted under the
Investment Canada Act. As well, the sourcing and importation of books is governed by the Book Importation Regulations to the
Copyright Act (Canada). There is no assurance that the existing regulatory framework will not change in the future or that it will
be effective in preventing foreign-owned retailers from competing in Canada.

Credit, Foreign Exchange, and Interest Rate Risks
It is the Company’s policy to identify and manage foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk through the use of derivative
financial instruments. Counter-party credit risk is considered to be negligible as the Company only deals with highly rated
financial institutions.

Indigo is currently using foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge its foreign exchange risks. Foreign exchange risk
is largely limited to currency fluctuations between the Canadian and U.S. Dollars. The Company has minimal requirements for
Euros, British Pounds, Hong Kong Dollars or other currencies. Indigo is currently using derivative contracts to fix the exchange
rate on a portion of its expected requirement for U.S. Dollars.
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The Company also uses interest rate swap agreements to fix the interest rate on its long-term debt.The Company’s interest
rate risk is limited to the fluctuation of the floating rates on its outstanding operating line.

Leases
The average unexpired lease term of Indigo’s superstores and small format stores is approximately 3.7 years and 3.3 years, respec-
tively. The Company attempts to renew these leases as they come due on favourable terms and conditions, but is susceptible to
volatility in the market for supercentre and shopping mall space. Unforeseen increases in occupancy costs, or costs incurred as
a result of unanticipated store closing and relocation could unfavourably impact the Company’s performance.

Dependence on Key Personnel
Indigo’s continued success will depend to a significant extent upon its management group. The loss of the services of key per-
sonnel, particularly Ms. Reisman, could have a material adverse effect on Indigo.

Legal Proceedings
In the normal course of business, Indigo becomes involved in various claims and litigation. While the final outcome of such
claims and litigation pending as at March 31, 2007 cannot be predicted with certainty, management believes that any such
amount would not have a material impact on the Company’s financial position.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures
The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures
to ensure that information used internally and disclosed externally is complete and reliable. The Chief Executive Officer and
the Chief Financial Officer of the Company have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and proce-
dures and have concluded that they are adequate and effective as of the end of fiscal year ended March 31, 2007.

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting
Management is also responsible for the design of internal controls over financial reporting to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with Canadian GAAP. Management has evaluated the design of the Company’s internal controls and procedures over
financial reporting as of the end of fiscal year ended March 31, 2007, and believes the design to be effective to provide such rea-
sonable assurance.

The Company implemented a new warehouse management software application in July of 2006. Subsequent to the imple-
mentation of this application, management identified the need for improvement to the access and change controls within the
application. Management has and continues to take steps to address these controls issues and has in place a number of com-
pensating controls to mitigate the risk of an error in its financial reporting. Management expects to fully resolve these issues
during its next fiscal year.

The Company made changes to improve its systems of internal controls during the fourth quarter which it believes did
not materially affect internal control over financial reporting.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
The above discussion includes forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts included in
this discussion that address activities, events or developments that the Company expects or anticipates will or may occur in the
future are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on certain assumptions and analysis made by the Company
in light of its experience, analysis and its perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments
as well as other factors it believes are appropriate in the circumstances. However, whether actual results and developments will
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conform with the expectations and predictions of the Company is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including the
general economic, market or business conditions; competitive actions by other companies; changes in laws or regulations; and
other factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. Consequently all the forward-looking statements made
in this discussion are qualified by these cautionary statements and there can be no assurance that results or developments antic-
ipated by the Company will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that they will have the expected consequences to, or
effects on, the Company.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP. In order to provide additional
insight into the business, the Company has also provided non-GAAP data, including comparable store sales and EBITDA, in
the discussion and analysis section above. Neither measure has a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP, and is therefore
specific to Indigo and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.

Comparable stores sales and EBITDA are key indicators used by the Company to measure performance against internal
targets and prior period results. Both measures are commonly used by financial analysts and investors to compare Indigo to
other retailers. Comparable store sales are defined as sales generated by stores that have been open for more than 12 months.
It is a key performance indicator for the Company as this measure excludes sales fluctuations due to store closings, permanent
relocation and chain expansion. EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and capital
assets write-off.

A reconciliation between comparable store sales and revenue (the most comparable GAAP measure) was included earlier
in this report. A reconciliation between EBITDA and earnings before income taxes (the most comparable GAAP measure) is
provided below:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

March 31, April 1,
(millions of dollars) 2007 2006

EBITDA 65.7 56.6
Amortization of capital assets 30.7 29.1
Capital assets write-off 2.4 –
Amortization of pre-opening store costs 0.2 0.1
Recovery of restructuring costs (0.3) (2.1)
Interest on long-term debt and financing charges 1.3 1.2
Interest on bank indebtedness 1.5 2.7
Earnings before income taxes 29.9 25.7
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To the Shareholders of Indigo Books & Music Inc.

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Indigo Books & Music Inc. as at March 31, 2007 and April 1, 2006 and the
consolidated statements of earnings, deficit and cash flows for the 52-week periods then ended. These financial statements are
the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.Those standards require that
we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstate-
ment. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evalu-
ating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Company as at March 31, 2007 and April 1, 2006 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the 52-week periods
then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Toronto, Canada,
May 14, 2007

Auditors’ Report
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As at As at
March 31, April 1,

(thousands of dollars) 2007 2006

ASSETS (note 7)

Current
Cash and cash equivalents 13,639 5,983
Accounts receivable 9,848 5,937
Inventories 224,059 214,598
Income taxes recoverable 194 156
Prepaid expenses 4,578 9,301
Future tax assets (note 5) 9,205 9,014
Total current assets 261,523 244,989
Capital assets, net (note 4) 76,186 85,959
Future tax assets (note 5) 32,035 19,750
Goodwill (note 6) 27,523 39,999
Deferred financing charges, net of accumulated amortization 

of $910 (April 1, 2006 – $606) 102 406
Total assets 397,369 391,103

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current
Bank indebtedness (note 7) – 12,728
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 3 and 9) 206,542 208,590
Deferred revenue 10,621 9,032
Current portion of long-term debt (notes 7 and 13) 15,664 14,300
Total current liabilities 232,827 244,650
Long-term accrued liabilities 10,807 12,859
Long-term debt (notes 7 and 13) 4,928 17,938
Total liabilities 248,562 275,447
Commitments and contingencies (notes 7 and 13)

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital (note 8) 197,592 194,861
Contributed surplus (note 8) 1,752 1,336
Deficit (50,537) (80,541)
Total shareholders’ equity 148,807 115,656
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 397,369 391,103

See accompanying notes

On behalf of the Board:

Heather M. Reisman Michael Kirby
Director Director

Consolidated Balance Sheets
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52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

March 31, April 1,
(thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2007 2006

Revenues 875,043 851,822
Cost of sales, operations, selling and administration 809,386 795,177

65,657 56,645
Amortization of capital assets 30,670 29,085
Capital assets write-off (note 10) 2,372 –
Amortization of pre-opening store costs 205 68

33,247 29,153
Earnings before the undernoted items 32,410 27,492
Recovery of restructuring costs (note 9) (315) (2,122)
Interest on long-term debt and financing charges (note 7) 1,307 1,229
Interest on bank indebtedness (note 7) 1,504 2,688
Earnings before income taxes 29,914 25,697
Income tax expense (recovery) (note 5) (90) 360
Net earnings for the period 30,004 25,337

Net earnings per common share (note 8)

Basic $1.23 $1.05
Diluted $1.19 $1.02

See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Earnings
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52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

March 31, April 1,
(thousands of dollars) 2007 2006

Deficit, beginning of period (80,541) (105,878)
Net earnings for the period 30,004 25,337
Deficit, end of period (50,537) (80,541)

See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Deficit
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52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

March 31, April 1,
(thousands of dollars) 2007 2006

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net earnings for the period 30,004 25,337

Add (deduct) items not affecting cash
Amortization 30,875 29,153
Benefit plan credits – (376)
Stock-based compensation (note 8) 546 485
Directors’ compensation (note 8) 298 260
Loss on disposal of capital assets 241 166
Write-off of capital assets (note 10) 2,372 –
Amortization of deferred financing charges 304 266

Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations
Accounts receivable (3,911) 3,942
Inventories (9,461) (6,955)
Prepaid expenses 4,518 (5,073)
Income taxes recoverable (38) 299
Deferred revenue 1,589 1,401
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (4,100) 18,201

Cash flows from operating activities 53,237 67,106

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of capital assets (20,068) (18,464)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 67 1,057
Cash flows used in investing activities (20,001) (17,407)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Decrease in bank indebtedness (12,728) (40,240)
Repayment of long-term debt (note 7) (15,155) (14,282)
Proceeds from share issuances (note 8) 2,303 706
Cash flows used in financing activities (25,580) (53,816)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the period 7,656 (4,117)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 5,983 10,100
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 13,639 5,983

See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS
Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company” or “Indigo”), the nation’s largest book retailer, was formed as a result of an amal-
gamation of Chapters Inc. and Indigo Books & Music, Inc. under the laws of the Province of Ontario, pursuant to a Certificate
of Amalgamation dated August 16, 2001. The Company operates a chain of retail bookstores across all 10 provinces and one ter-
ritory in Canada, including 88 superstores (April 1, 2006 – 86) under the Chapters, Indigo and World’s Biggest Bookstore names, as
well as 158 small format stores (April 1, 2006 – 164) under the banners Coles, Indigo, Indigospirit, SmithBooks and The Book Company.
The Company operates www.chapters.indigo.ca, an e-commerce retail destination, which sells books, videos, DVDs, music, toys
and gifts. The Company also operates seasonal kiosks and year-round stores in shopping malls across Canada through its
Calendar Club of Canada Limited Partnership. In October 2005, Indigo incorporated a separate registered charity under the
name Indigo Love of Reading Fund (the “Fund”). The Fund provides new books and learning material to high-needs elemen-
tary schools across the country through donations from Indigo, its customers, suppliers and employees.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of consolidation
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting prin-
ciples and include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary companies. All significant intercompany balances and trans-
actions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires man-
agement to make estimates and assumptions that affect: the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of con-
tingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements; and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Joint venture
The accounts of the Company reflect its proportionate interest in retail activities conducted through a joint venture.

Revenue recognition
The Company recognizes revenue when title passes to the customer. Revenue for retail customers is recognized at the point of
sale and revenue for online customers is recognized when the product is shipped.The Company reports its revenues net of sales
discounts and returns and is inclusive of amounts invoiced for shipping.

Deferred revenue
For an annual fee, the Company offers customers loyalty cards that entitle the cardholder to receive discounts on purchases.
Each card is issued with a 12-month expiry period. The fee revenue related to the issuance of a card is deferred and is amor-
tized to earnings over the expiry period, based upon historical sales volumes.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2007
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Gift cards
The Company sells gift cards to its customers and recognizes the revenue as the gift cards are redeemed. The Company also
recognizes income from unredeemed gift cards (gift card breakage) if the likelihood of the gift card being redeemed by the
customer is considered to be remote. Based on historical information, the likelihood of a gift card remaining unredeemed is
reasonably certain 24 months after the gift card is issued. The Company determines its average gift card breakage rate based
on redemption rates for all gift cards more than two years old. Once the breakage rate is determined, the resulting income is
recognized over a 24-month period, commencing when the gift cards are sold, based on historical redemption patterns. Gift
card breakage is included in revenues in the Company’s consolidated statements of earnings.

Income taxes
The Company follows the liability method of tax allocation for accounting for income taxes. Under the liability method of tax
allocation, future tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of
assets and liabilities and are measured using the substantively enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to be in effect when
the differences are expected to reverse.

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share are determined by dividing the net earnings attributable to common shareholders by the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share are calculated in accordance with
the treasury stock method and are based on the weighted average number of common shares and dilutive common share equiv-
alents outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of shares used in the computation of both basic and fully
diluted earnings per share may be the same due to the anti-dilutive effect of securities.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, balances with banks and highly liquid investments that are readily convert-
ible to cash with less than three months to maturity at the date of acquisition.

Inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost, determined on a moving average cost basis, and market, being net realizable value.
Vendor rebates are recorded as a reduction in the price of the vendor’s products and corresponding inventory is recorded net
of vendor rebates.

Prepaid expenses
Prepaid expenses include pre-opening store costs, license fees and maintenance contracts. All costs associated with the open-
ing of new stores, with the exception of rent, are deferred and amortized over the respective store’s first 12 months of opera-
tions. Other costs are amortized over the term of the contract.

Capital assets
Capital assets are recorded at cost and amortized over their estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. The amortization
periods are as follows:

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5 –10 years
Computer equipment and development costs 3 – 5 years
Leasehold improvements over the term of the lease to a maximum of ten years
Equipment under capital lease 3 – 5 years
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Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying value
exceeds the sum of the undiscounted cash flows expected from their use and eventual disposition.The evaluation is performed
for the lowest level of a group of assets and liabilities. An impairment loss, if required, is measured as the excess of the carry-
ing value of the asset over its fair value.

Leased premises
The Company conducts a substantial part of its business from leased premises. Leasehold improvements are amortized over
the lesser of their economic life or the “lease term”, representing the initial lease term and including renewal periods only
where renewal has been determined to be reasonably assured.

Leasehold improvements are reviewed for impairment and impairment losses are measured, as described above under
capital assets policy. The Company also uses this lease term to evaluate whether its leases are operating or capital leases. As at
March 31, 2007 and April 1, 2006, all of the Company’s leases on premises were accounted for as operating leases.

Inducements received from landlords, including leasehold improvement allowances, are amortized over the lease term.

Goodwill
Goodwill represents the excess of the cost over the value assigned to the net identifiable assets acquired at the date of acquisi-
tion. Goodwill is not amortized and is subject to review for impairment at the reporting unit level on an annual basis and at
any other time if events occur or circumstance changes that suggest goodwill could be impaired. Fair value is determined using
the discounted cash flow method.

Deferred financing fees
Financing fees are deferred on a straight-line basis, which approximates the effective yield method, and are amortized over the
term of the respective indebtedness.

Stock-based compensation
The fair value of each stock option granted is estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model
and expensed over the option’s vesting period. Any consideration paid by employees on exercise of stock options is credited to
share capital, with a corresponding reduction to contributed surplus.

Foreign currency translation
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at rates of exchange at the time of the transaction. Monetary assets and lia-
bilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated at foreign exchange rates in effect at the consolidated balance sheet
dates with the resultant gains or losses included in net earnings for the period.

Financial instruments
The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage risks of its foreign currency and interest rate exposures. The
Company does not utilize derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes. The Company formally identi-
fies, designates, documents and assesses the effectiveness of its hedging relationship in order to apply hedge accounting.
Derivative financial instruments that do not meet the new criteria for hedge accounting are marked-to-market on the consol-
idated balance sheet dates, with the corresponding gain or loss recorded in the period in which the change occurs. The fair
value of financial instruments is disclosed in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Company enters into foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge future purchases of U.S. dollar denominated
goods and services. The Company also uses interest rate swap agreements to manage the fixed and floating interest rate mix of
the Company’s total debt portfolio. Counterparty credit risk is considered to be negligible as the Company only deals with
highly rated financial institutions.
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3. ACCOUNTING CHANGES
Gift cards
Effective in the third quarter of fiscal 2007, the Company changed its accounting policy relating to gift cards.This policy change
was made based on the Company’s review of the gift card accounting clarifications provided by the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”) and the introduction of legislation by the Ontario government banning gift card expiry dates and exces-
sive service charges. The Company sells gift cards to its customers and recognizes the revenue as the gift cards are redeemed.
The Company also recognizes revenue from unredeemed gift cards (gift card breakage) if the likelihood of the gift card being
redeemed by the customer is considered to be remote. Based on historical information, the likelihood of a gift card remaining
unredeemed is reasonably certain 24 months after the gift card is issued. The Company now determines its average gift card
breakage rate based on redemption rates for all gift cards more than two years old. Once the breakage rate is determined, the
resulting revenue is recognized over a 24-month period, commencing when the gift cards are sold, based on historical redemp-
tion patterns.

In addition, the Company has reclassified gift card breakage from “Cost of sales, operations, selling and administration” to
“Revenues” in the comparative consolidated statements of earnings. In fiscal 2007, the Company recorded $1.2 million in gift
card breakage and reclassified $2.2 million of gift card breakage in last year’s consolidated statements of earnings. As at March 31,
2007, the provision for unredeemed gift card liability is $27.3 million and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabili-
ties (April 1, 2006 – $19.7 million). There was no material impact to the Company’s net earnings and net earnings per share in
prior periods as a result of this change in accounting policy.

4. CAPITAL ASSETS
Capital assets consist of the following:

March 31, 2007 April 1, 2006

Accumulated Accumulated
(thousands of dollars) Cost amortization Cost amortization

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 111,204 82,537 107,010 74,225
Computer equipment and 

development costs 85,265 65,684 80,779 56,943
Leasehold improvements 84,667 64,034 78,366 56,372
Equipment under capital lease 12,086 4,781 10,908 3,564

293,222 217,036 277,063 191,104
Less accumulated amortization 217,036 191,104
Net book value 76,186 85,959

5. INCOME TAXES
Future income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities
for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. Significant components of the Company’s
future tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

March 31, April 1,
(thousands of dollars) 2007 2006

Current future tax assets
Reserves and allowances 9,205 9,014
Net current future tax assets 9,205 9,014
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March 31, April 1,
(thousands of dollars) 2007 2006

Non-current future tax assets
Tax loss carryforwards 12,354 45,501
Share issue costs 32 247
Book amortization in excess of cumulative eligible capital deduction 462 510
Book amortization in excess of capital cost allowance 46,457 30,680
Non-current future tax assets before valuation allowance 59,305 76,938
Valuation allowance (27,270) (57,188)
Net non-current future tax assets 32,035 19,750 

Significant components of income tax expense (recovery) attributable to continuing operations are as follows:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

March 31, April 1,
(thousands of dollars) 2007 2006

Current income tax expense (recovery) (90) 360
Future income tax expense relating to origination 

and reversal of temporary differences (8,340) 1,471
Decrease in valuation allowance (29,918) (19,906)
Future income tax expense relating to utilization of loss carryforwards 19,317 7,965
Future income tax expense relating to utilization of tax losses acquired 12,476 8,234
Other, net 244 1,700
Adjustment to future income tax assets resulting from reduction in 

substantively enacted tax rates 6,221 536
Total income tax expense (recovery) (90) 360

The reconciliation of income taxes attributable to continuing operations computed at the statutory income tax rates to income
tax expense (recovery) is as follows:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

March 31, April 1,
(thousands of dollars) 2007 2006

Tax at combined federal and provincial tax rates 
(2007: 35.25%, 2006: 35.47%) 10,576 9,115

Tax effect of expenses not deductible for income tax purposes 401 350
Decrease in valuation allowance (29,918) (19,906)
Tax effect of utilization of tax losses acquired 12,476 8,234
Large Corporations Tax (90) 360
Adjustment to future income tax assets resulting from 

reduction in substantively enacted tax rates 6,221 536
Other, net 244 1,671

(90) 360
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As at March 31, 2007, the Company has combined non-capital loss carryforwards of approximately $38.6 million for income tax
purposes that expire as follows if not utilized:

(thousands of dollars)

2008 11,239
2009 18,278 
2010 2,737
2014 5,289
2015 1,018

38,561

As at March 31, 2007, the Company has used all tax losses that were acquired during the business combination in fiscal 2002.

6. GOODWILL
The Company performed its annual impairment test on March 31, 2007 and April 1, 2006 using the discounted cash flow
method. The results of this test indicated no goodwill impairment.

As part of the purchase price allocation for the acquisition of Indigo Books & Music, Inc. (“Old Indigo”), no future tax
asset was recognized for the unused tax losses of Old Indigo that existed at the date of acquisition. When unused tax losses
acquired in a business combination that are not recognized as a future tax asset by the acquirer at the date of the acquisition
are subsequently recognized by the acquirer, the benefit is applied to reduce any unamortized goodwill related to the acquisi-
tion. For the period ended March 31, 2007, the Company utilized a portion of the acquired unused tax losses which were not
recognized and, accordingly, reduced goodwill by $12.5 million (April 1, 2006 – $8.2 million).

7. BANK INDEBTEDNESS AND LONG-TERM DEBT
On April 11, 2007, the Company renegotiated its credit agreement with its bank as described in Note 15 to the consolidated
financial statements. The credit agreement in place as of fiscal year end provided for the following:
(i) A revolving line of credit of up to $90.0 million, based on defined levels of inventories and accounts receivable, bearing

interest, at the Company’s option, at either the bank’s prime rate or the bankers’ acceptance rate plus 0.50% to 2.50%
depending on certain financial ratios. At March 31, 2007, the Company’s interest rate was the bankers’ acceptance rate plus
1.50% which resulted in an effective interest rate of 5.81%.The Company has an annual clean down provision on this revolv-
ing line of credit. The Company is required to reduce the amount outstanding under this facility to $25.0 million or less
for a period of 30 consecutive days in fiscal 2005, and to nil in subsequent years.The revolving line of credit is to be repaid
in full and expires on July 31, 2007. As at March 31, 2007, no funds were drawn against this facility; and

(ii) The long-term debt facility of $49.0 million bears interest at the same rates as the revolving line of credit. The facility is to
be repaid as follows: $12.0 million on December 31, 2004; $12.0 million on December 31, 2005; $12.0 million on December
31, 2006; and $13.0 million on July 31, 2007. The first three payments of $12.0 million were repaid on December 31, 2004,
December 31, 2005 and December 31, 2006.

The revolving line of credit and long-term debt are collateralized by a first-ranking security over all the property and assets of
the Company, and are dependent upon continued compliance with certain financial covenants. As at March 31, 2007, the
Company was compliant with all its banking covenants.

On April 2, 2004, the Company entered into an interest rate derivative agreement to fix the interest rate on its long-term
debt. The agreement involves the exchange of 30-day bankers’ acceptance floating interest rates for fixed interest rates on a
notional amount of $49.0 million. There are reductions in the notional amounts of the derivative agreement that coincide with
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the principal repayments of the underlying long-term debt.The fixed interest rate on the notional amount is 3.06%.The agree-
ment expires on July 31, 2007.

The Company has entered into capital lease agreements for certain equipment. The obligation under these capital leases
is $7.6 million, of which $2.7 million is included in the current portion of long-term debt. These capital leases have an average
interest rate of 5.5% and an average term of 52 months.

As at March 31, 2007, the Company had outstanding letters of credit totalling $0.4 million (April 1, 2006 – $0.5 million).

8. SHARE CAPITAL
Share capital consists of the following:

Authorized
Unlimited Class A preference shares with no par value, voting, convertible into 

common shares on a one-for-one basis at the option of the shareholder
Unlimited common shares, voting

52-week period ended 52-week period ended
March 31, 2007 April 1, 2006

Number of Amount Number of Amount
shares $ (thousands) shares $ (thousands)

Balance, beginning of period 24,225,918 194,861 24,081,352 193,974

Issued during the period
Directors’ deferred stock units converted – – 18,066 87
Options exercised 421,636 2,731 126,500 800

Balance, end of period 24,647,554 197,592 24,225,918 194,861

During fiscal 2006, the Company issued 18,066 shares in exchange for directors’ deferred stock units when a Board member
retired.

In calculating diluted earnings per share amounts under the treasury stock method, the numerator remains unchanged
from the basic earnings per share calculations as the assumed exercise of the Company’s stock options and the conversion of
the deferred stock units do not result in an adjustment to earnings.

The reconciliation of the denominator in calculating diluted earnings per share amounts is as follows:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

March 31, April 1,
(in thousands) 2007 2006

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic 24,359 24,134
Effect of dilutive securities

– Stock options 641 667
– Deferred stock units 130 128

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, diluted 25,130 24,929 

The Company has established an employee stock option plan (the “Plan”) for key employees. The number of common shares
reserved for issuance under the Plan is 2,157,232. One quarter of the options granted prior to May 21, 2002 were exercisable on
the date of issue with the remainder exercisable in equal installments on the anniversary date for the next three years. Most
options granted since May 21, 2002 have one fifth of the options granted exercisable one year after the date of issue with the
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remainder exercisable in equal installments on the anniversary date over the next four years. A small number of options have
special vesting schedules that were approved by the Board.

Effective March 30, 2003, the Company elected to adopt the new recommendations issued by the Canadian Institute of
Chartered Accountants relating to stock-based compensation on a prospective basis. In accordance with the new standard, the
Company changed its method of accounting for stock options from the intrinsic value method to the fair value method, which
estimates the fair value of the stock options granted on the date of grant and expenses this value over the vesting period. The
fair value of stock options that were granted in fiscal 2007 was $0.4 million, and $0.5 million (2006 – $0.5 million) was recog-
nized as an expense with the offset recorded in contributed surplus. Any consideration paid by employees on exercise of stock
options is credited to share capital, with a corresponding reduction to contributed surplus. In fiscal 2007, $0.4 million was
transferred from contributed surplus as a result of stock options exercised.

The fair value of the employee stock options is estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model
with the following weighted average assumptions during the periods presented:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

March 31, April 1,
2007 2006

Risk-free interest rate 4.2% 4.3%
Expected volatility 32.5% 25.7%
Expected time until exercise 4 years 4 years
Expected dividend yield 0.0% 0.0%

On a pro forma basis, if the Company had used the fair value method of accounting for stock options issued before March 29,
2003, the Company’s net earnings would have decreased to the amounts listed below. The pro forma impact of accounting for
these options at fair value will continue to be disclosed until the last of these options vest in 2008.

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

Pro Forma Earnings March 31, April 1,
(thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2007 2006

Net earnings – reported 30,004 25,337
Net earnings – pro forma 29,675 25,009

Basic net earnings per common share – reported $1.23 $1.05
Basic net earnings per common share – pro forma $1.22 $1.04

Diluted net earnings per common share – reported $1.19 $1.02
Diluted net earnings per common share – pro forma $1.18 $1.00
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A summary of the status of the Plan and changes during both periods is presented below:

March 31, 2007 April 1, 2006

Weighted Weighted
average average

Number exercise price Number exercise price
# $ # $

Outstanding options, beginning of period 1,798,888 6.92 1,398,492 5.97 
Granted 85,000 14.29 605,942 8.61
Forfeited (204,206) 8.20 (76,207) 4.82
Expired – – (2,839) 12.25
Exercised (421,636) 5.46 (126,500) 5.58
Outstanding options, end of period 1,258,046 7.71 1,798,888 6.92

Options exercisable, end of period 570,732 7.11 549,786 7.30

Options outstanding and exercisable

March 31, 2007

Outstanding Exercisable

Weighted
Weighted average Weighted

Range of average remaining average
exercise prices Number exercise price contractual life Number exercise price
$ # $ (in years) # $

4.00 – 5.99 569,800 4.92 6.9 342,280 4.88
6.00 – 9.99 468,302 7.58 7.5 186,308 7.15
10.00 – 27.99 204,153 12.81 9.0 26,353 12.40
28.00 – 33.99 6,830 32.70 2.5 6,830 32.70
34.00 – 64.00 8,961 56.20 4.5 8,961 56.20
4.00 – 64.00 1,258,046 7.71 7.4 570,732 7.11

On October 31, 2002, the Company established a Directors’ Deferred Stock Unit Plan. Under this plan, directors will receive
their annual retainer fees and other Board-related compensation in the form of deferred stock units (“DSUs”). The number
of shares reserved for issuance under this plan is 250,000. The Company issued 19,498 DSUs with a value of $0.3 million during
the period ended March 31, 2007 (2006 – $0.3 million). The value of the outstanding DSUs as at March 31, 2007 was $1.0 mil-
lion and was recorded in contributed surplus.

9. RESTRUCTURING COSTS
In fiscal 2002, the Company recorded a $40.3 million restructuring charge as a result of the merger between Chapters Inc. and
Old Indigo. As of the end of fiscal 2005, the Company had approximately $6.5 million of restructuring costs that were unpaid
and had been included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. This provision of $6.5 million included estimates for rent
subsidies, legal fees, commissions and disposal costs for stores that were identified for closures at that time.

During fiscal 2006, the Company sublet part of an overlapping store that was previously identified for closure under its
restructuring provision. When the Company performed its assessment of restructuring costs at the end of fiscal 2005, the sublet
was not considered reasonably assured; therefore, the restructuring provision was not adjusted to reflect the potential sublet
income. Upon completion of the sublet transaction, the Company reduced its restructuring provision by the sublet income (net
of a reserve) and recognized $2.1 million into income. In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007, the Company recognized an addi-
tional $0.3 million into income for the recovery of construction costs from the subtenant, which was initially expensed through
the restructuring provision.
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As at March 31, 2007, the Company had approximately $0.3 million of restructuring costs that were unpaid and included
in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

10. CAPITAL ASSETS WRITE-OFF
In fiscal 2006, the Company began work on two new projects, a new online order management system and a new product data-
base system. The Company decided to discontinue the implementation of the online order management system in the third
quarter of this year and wrote off $1.6 million in assets associated with this project. In the fourth quarter of this fiscal year, the
Company wrote off an additional $0.8 million in assets associated with the product database system project. Both write-offs
were due to unplanned scope and cost increases.

11. JOINT VENTURE
The Company participates in a joint venture through a 50% equity ownership in the Calendar Club of Canada Limited
Partnership to sell calendars, games and gifts through seasonal kiosks and year-round stores.

The following amounts represent the total assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses and cash flows of the Company’s joint
venture in which the Company participates and its proportionate share therein:

Total Proportionate share

(thousands of dollars) 2007 2006 2007 2006

Current assets 5,070 2,136 2,535 1,068
Long-term assets 2,210 1,978 1,105 989
Current liabilities 4,210 841 2,105 421

Revenue 34,582 34,486 17,291 17,243
Expenses 30,147 30,182 15,073 15,091
Net earnings 4,435 4,304 2,218 2,152

Cash flows provided by (used in)
Operating activities 7,520 1,494 3,760 747
Investing activities (868) (708) (434) (354)
Financing activities (4,637) (110) (2,319) (55)
Net cash flow 2,015 676 1,007 338

12. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Supplemental cash flow information:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

March 31, April 1,
(thousands of dollars) 2007 2006

Interest paid 2,909 3,892
Income taxes paid 199 65
Assets acquired under capital lease 3,509 6,923
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13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
(a) Commitments
As at March 31, 2007, the Company had the following commitments:

(i) Long-term debt repayments
The Company had long-term debt of $13.0 million bearing interest at the bankers’ acceptance rate plus 1.50%, which
resulted in an effective interest rate of 5.81% (see Note 15 to the consolidated financial statements).

(ii) Operating lease obligations
The Company had operating lease commitments in respect of its stores, support office premises and certain equip-
ment. The leases expire at various dates between 2008 and 2018 and are subject to renewal options in certain cases.
Annual store rent consists of a base amount plus additional payments based on store sales.

(iii) Capital lease obligations
The Company entered into capital lease agreements for certain equipment. The obligations under these capital leases
is $7.6 million, of which $2.7 million is included in the current portion of long-term debt.

The Company’s contractual obligations due over the next five fiscal years and thereafter are summarized below:

(millions of dollars) Long-term debt Operating leases Capital leases Total

2008 13.0 58.0 2.7 73.7
2009 – 50.5 2.3 52.8
2010 – 37.6 1.8 39.4
2011 – 28.6 0.8 29.4
2012 – 23.4 – 23.4
Thereafter – 35.3 – 35.3
Total obligations 13.0 233.4 7.6 254.0

(b) Legal claims
In the normal course of business, the Company becomes involved in various claims and litigation. While the final outcome of
such claims and litigation pending as at March 31, 2007 cannot be predicted with certainty, management believes that any such
amount would not have a material impact on the Company’s financial position.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage the risks of its foreign currency and interest rate exposures. The
Company enters into foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge future purchases of U.S. Dollar denominated goods and
services. The Company also uses interest rate swap agreements to manage the fixed and floating interest rate mix of the
Company’s total debt portfolio. Counterparty credit risk is considered to be negligible as the Company only deals with highly
rated financial institutions.

The fair value of financial instruments is the estimated amount the Company would receive or pay to terminate the con-
tracts at the reporting date. Such fair value estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Company might receive
or pay in actual market transactions. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each type
of financial instrument by reference to various market value data and other valuation techniques, as appropriate:
(i) The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, income taxes recoverable, income taxes payable, bank indebt-

edness and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values given their short-term maturities.
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(ii) The fair values of long-term debt are estimated based on the discounted cash payments of the debt at the Company’s
estimated incremental borrowing rates for debt of the same remaining maturities. The fair value of the long-term debt
approximates its carrying value.

(iii) The fair values of interest rate derivatives are estimated by discounting cash payments of the derivatives at market rates for
derivatives of the same remaining maturities.The Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement on April 2, 2004.
The fair value of the interest rate swap was $0.1 million in favour of the Company as at March 31, 2007.

(iv) The fair values of foreign currency derivative contracts represent an approximation of the amounts that the Company
would have paid to or received from counterparties to unwind its position prior to maturity. The fair value of the foreign
currency derivative contracts was $0.1 million in favour of the Company as at March 31, 2007.

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENT
On April 11, 2007, the Company renegotiated its credit agreement with its bank. The new credit agreement provides the
Company with a revolving line of credit of up to $60.0 million. As part of the refinancing, the Company repaid $13.0 million
of long-term debt that was outstanding under the old agreement.The repayment was originally due in July 2007. As a result of
the long-term debt repayment, the Company also terminated the interest rate swap associated with the long-term debt and
recognized $0.1 million into income in April 2007.

16. COMPARATIVE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The comparative consolidated financial statements have been reclassified from statements previously presented to conform to
the presentation of the current year consolidated financial statements.
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A presentation of Indigo’s corporate governance policies is included in the Management Information Circular which is mailed
to all shareholders. If you would like to receive a copy of this information, please contact Investor Relations at Indigo.

Corporate Governance Policies
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EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

Jonathan Ehrlich
Executive Vice President, Online & Alternative Channels

Kathleen Flynn
General Counsel & Secretary

Deirdre Horgan
Chief Marketing Officer

Jim McGill
Chief Financial Officer

Heather Reisman
Chair & Chief Executive Officer

Michael Serbinis
Chief Information Officer

Joel Silver
Chief Merchant

Tova White
Senior Vice President, Human Resources & 

Organizational Development

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Kerry Adams
President
K. Adams & Associates Limited

Frank Clegg
Corporate Director

Jonathan Deitcher
Investment Advisor
RBC Investments

Mitchell Goldhar
President & Chief Executive Officer
SmartCentres

James Hall
Corporate Advisor & Director

Michael Kirby
Corporate Director
Chair of the Mental Health Commission of Canada

Robert Lantos
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer
Serendipity Point Films

Heather Reisman
Chair & Chief Executive Officer
Indigo Books & Music Inc.

Gerald Schwartz
Chairman, President & CEO
Onex Corporation

Executive Management and Board of Directors
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For the years ended March 31, April 1, April 2, April 3, March 29,
(millions of dollars, except per share data) 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT
INFORMATION

Revenues
Superstores 591.0 573.5 532.5 548.2 528.1
Small format stores 157.1 160.9 154.9 169.4 174.0
Online 86.7 79.5 64.8 52.1 39.1
Other 40.2 37.9 37.0 38.3 39.7

Total Revenues 875.0 851.8 789.2 808.0 780.9

EBITDA (Operating earnings) 65.7 56.6 44.2 45.2 42.2
Restructuring and take-over costs (recovery) (0.3) (2.1) (0.9) – –
EBIT 32.7 29.6 18.1 20.8 18.3

Net earnings per common share $1.23 $1.05 $0.49 $0.21 $0.07

SELECTED BALANCE SHEET 
INFORMATION

Working capital 28.7 0.3 (21.2) (31.8) (28.3)
Total assets 397.4 391.1 393.1 400.7 394.8

Long-term debt (including current portion) 20.6 32.2 40.0 52.4 85.6
Shareholders’ equity 148.8 115.7 88.9 76.3 72.3

Long-term debt / (long-term debt
+ shareholders’ equity) 0.12:1 0.22:1 0.31:1 0.41:1 0.54:1

Weighted average number 
of shares outstanding 24,359,451 24,133,726 24,067,426 23,964,752 22,512,643

Common shares outstanding at end of period 24,647,554 24,255,918 24,081,352 23,964,752 23,964,752

STORE OPERATING STATISTICS
Number of stores at end of period
Superstores 88 86 86 87 88 
Small format stores 158 164 166 167 179 
Campus bookstores – – – 5 6 

Selling square footage at end of period 
(in thousands)

Superstores 2,090 2,058 2,086 2,105 2,123 
Small format stores 425 441 448 451 476 
Campus bookstores – – – 10 38 

Comparable store sales
Superstores 2.5% 10.2% (0.5%) 2.7% 5.3%
Small format stores 2.2% 4.3% (2.3%) (0.1%) (0.2%)

Sales per selling square foot
Superstores 283 279 255 260 249 
Small format stores 370 365 346 376 365 

Five Year Summary of Financial Information
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SUPPORT OFFICE
468 King Street West
Suite 500
Toronto, Ontario
Canada  M5V 1L8
Telephone (416) 364-4499
Fax (416) 364-0355
www.chapters.indigo.ca/ir

INVESTOR CONTACT
Jim McGill
Chief Financial Officer
Telephone (416) 640-4856

MEDIA CONTACT
Sorya Ingrid Gaulin
Vice President, Public Relations & Corporate Giving
Telephone (416) 646-8965

STOCK LISTING
Toronto Stock Exchange

TRADING SYMBOL
IDG

TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR
CIBC Mellon Trust Company
P.O. Box 7010
Adelaide Street Postal Station
Toronto, Ontario
Canada M5C 2W9
Telephone (Toll Free) 1-800-387-0825

(Toronto) (416) 643-5500

AUDITORS
Ernst & Young LLP
Ernst & Young Tower
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, Ontario
Canada M5K 1J7

ANNUAL MEETING
The Annual Meeting represents an opportunity 
for shareholders to review and participate in 
the management of the Company as well as 
meet with its directors and officers.

Indigo’s Annual Meeting will be held 
on June 21, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. at the 
Rogers Centre, 1 Blue Jays Way,
Gate 13, 400 Summit Suite,
Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

Shareholders are encouraged to attend and 
guests are welcome.

Une traduction française de ce document est 
disponible sur demande.

Investor Information



Our Values

• We exist to add joy to customers’ lives. We anticipate
their needs and exceed their expectations.

• Excellence matters in everything we do.

• Success is only attainable through outstanding people
working together in an open environment that promotes
knowledge and growth.

• Books, reading, and storytelling are an integral part of
advancing society.

• Innovation is the key to growth and can come from
anyone, anytime.

• We have a responsibility to give back to the communities
in which we operate.
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